operating performance. Free Cash Flow is defined as cash flow provided by operating activities, less capital expenditures and capitalized software development costs. See “Non-GAAP Reconciliations” in Outbrain’s 2023 Form 10-K, as filed with the
SEC on March 8, 2024, for limitations of these measures and reconciliations to the most comparable GAAP financial measures. Amounts presented for Teads have been conformed to Outbrain’s definitions of these measures for comparability
purposes. However, such amounts do not reflect other conforming adjustments, including but not limited to, those relating to the alignment of accounting policies, IFRS to US GAAP conversion, or the impacts of foreign exchange rates.
2 All amounts have been translated from Euros to US Dollars using an exchange rate of 1.081.
3 Amounts are presented on a combined basis and do not reflect any pro forma adjustments or other adjustments relating to integration activities, cost savings or synergies, the alignment of accounting policies, IFRS to US GAAP conversion, or the
impacts of foreign exchange rates. Pro forma results presented in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X could differ materially from the amounts presented above.

Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in millions USD) Combined Company
Pre-Synergies3

Gross Profit 184.8 383.7 568.5

Ex-TAC Gross Profit1 227.4 430.2 657.6

Net Income 10.2 95.8 106.0

Adj. EBITDA1 28.5 168.7 197.2

Operating Cash Flow 13.7 122.4 136.1

Free Cash Flow1 (6.5) 109.3 102.8

2

2727

2024E projections

1 Adjusted Ex-TAC Gross Profit and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. Ex-TAC Gross Profit is calculated by adding back other cost of revenue to gross profit. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before gain related to
convertible debt; interest expense; interest income and other income, net; provision for income taxes; depreciation and amortization; stock-based compensation, and other income or expenses that Outbrain does not consider indicative of its core
operating performance. See “Non-GAAP Reconciliations” in Outbrain’s 2023 Form 10-K, as filed with the SEC on March 8, 2024, for limitations of these measures. Amounts presented for Teads have been conformed to Outbrain’s definitions of